

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

8-27-2019

### Lola L. Cazier Revocable Trust v. Cazier Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46852

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 1

    B. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS / PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

    C. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL ..... 7

    1. Is the filed by LRM and Drake Cazier frivolous, unreasonable and lacking in foundation, meriting an award of attorney fees to the Cazier Trust pursuant to I.C. § 12-121, I.A.R. Rules 11.2 & 41.

III. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

        1. On appeal, the Appellants have the burden of proving that the trial court committed reversible error. .... 8

        2. Summary Judgment ..... 8

        3. Trial Court’s Evidentiary Rulings ..... 10

        4. Statutory Interpretation ..... 10

    B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DISMISSING THE CROSS-CLAIMS OF CHARLES DRAKE CAZIER. .... 11

    C. THE TRIAL COURT WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST LRM. .... 16

    D. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE IT’S DISCRETION IN RULING ON EVIDENTIARY ISSUES. .... 18

        1. LRM’s objections relative to the spendthrift provisions of the Cazier Trust are not supported. .... 19

        2. The Idaho Rules of Evidence apply to affidavits filed with the trial court and it was appropriate for the trial court to strike hearsay portions of the Affidavit of K. Schwab. .... 21

    E. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE IT’S DISCRETION IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS TO THE CAZIER TRUST.. .... 22

        1. The trial court made the required findings that the claims and defenses of LRM and Drake Cazier were frivolous, and unreasonable. . 23

        2. The trial court evaluated the various elements of Rule 54. .... 26

        3. The trial court appropriately awarded attorney fees incurred in consultations with Oregon Trust counsel. .... 27

    F. THE CAZIER TRUST IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL. . 28

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**- CITED CASES -**

*Badell v. Beeks*, 115 Idaho 101, 107, 765 P.2d 126, 127 (1988) ..... 9

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317, 322-23 (1986) ..... 9

*Chapin v. Linden*, 144 Idaho 393, 396, 162 P.3d 772, 775 (2007) ..... 8, 9

*Durrant v. Christensen*, 120 Idaho 886, 821 P.2d 319 (1991) ..... 8

*Ernst v. Hemenway*, 126 Idaho 980, 895 P.2d 581 (Ct.App. 1995) ..... 8, 13

*G & H Land & Cattle Co. v. Heitzman & Nelson, Inc.*, 102 Idaho 204, 628 P.2d 1038 (1981) .. 8

*Idaho Military Hist. Soc., Inc. v. Maslen*, 156 Idaho 624, 329 P.3d 1072, 1079 (2014) ..... 22

*Nampa & Meridian Irr. Dist. v. WA Fed. Sav.*, 135 Idaho 518, 524-25, 20 P.3d 702 (2001). 22, 23

*Smith v. Meridian Joint School Dist. No. 2*, 128 Idaho 714, 718, 918 P.2d 583, 587 (1996) .... 9

*Smith v. Treasure Valley Seed Co., LLC*, 161 Idaho 107, 383 P.3d 1277, 1280 (2016) ..... 24

*Snider v. Arnold*, 153 Idaho 641, 645-646, 289 P.3d 43, 47-48 (2012) ..... 28

*Vreeken v. Lockwood Engineering*, 148 Idaho 89, 103, 218 P.3d 1150, 1164 (2009) . 9, 10, 18, 19

*Wagner v. Wagner*, 160 Idaho 294, 302, 371 P.3d 807, 815 (2016) ..... 28

**- STATUTES -**

Idaho Code § 6-402 ..... 3, 17

Idaho Code § 12-121 ..... 7, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29

Idaho Code § 15-7-201 et seq. .... 11

Idaho Code § 15-7-502 ..... 15, 19

**- RULES OF PROCEDURE -**

Rule 11.2, Idaho Appellate Rules ..... 29

Rule 41, Idaho Appellate Rules ..... 7, 29

Rule 12(b)(6), Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 16

Rule 54, Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 22, 23, 26

Rule 56, Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 8

Rule 61, Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 8, 10

Rule 101, Idaho Rules of Evidence ..... 21
